4/26/01

05-09-2001



101708417 FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK**

AFr. 26

	TRADEMARKS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).					
Submission Type	Conveyance Type				
New	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Date Year				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger 3-6-2001				
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date					
Name GSE Systems, Inc. Month Day Year 3-6-2001					
Formerly					
☐ Individual ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation ☐ Association					
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached					
Name Avantium International B.V.					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) Zekeringstraat 29					
Address (line 2) 1014 BV, P.O. Box 2915	1000 CV				
Address (line 3) Amsterdam	The Netherlands 1000 CX				
City	State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an				
Corporation Association Association					
Other Limited Company	document from Assignment)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization The Netherlands FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
99/2001 GTDN11 00000057 75729254					
40 00 DD	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document				
for this collection of information is estimated to average a	approximately 30 minutes per Government of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer,				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is stimated to comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent ain Installant in Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C., 20503. and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C., 20503. and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C., 20503. And to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Washington, D.C., 20503. ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002291 FRAME: 0290

FORM P	TO-1618A			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office	
Expires 06/3 OMB 0651-0	0/99 027			TRADEMARK	
Domestic Re	presentative Name and	Address _{Ent}	er for the first Receiv	ing Party only.	
Name	Valerie Brennan, Esq.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Address (line 1)	Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.				
Address (line 2)	8300 Greensboro Drive				
Address (line 3)	Suite 1100				
Address (line 4)	McLean, Virginia 22102				
Corresponde	nt Name and Address	Area Code and 1	Telephone Number	(703) 610-6100	
Name	Valerie Brennan, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.				
Address (line 2)	8300 Greensboro Drive				
Address (line 3)	Suite 1100				
Address (line 4)	McLean, Virginia 22102				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachments		hed conveyance doc	# 3	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
75/729,254					
		the test number of	properties involved.	# 1	
Number of P			41. ···	\$ 40.00	
Fee Amount		unt for Properties Li		<u> </u>	
		Enclosed 🔀 De	eposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 08-2550			# 08-2550		
		Authorization t	o charge additional fee	s: Yes No	
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infromation is true and correct and any attached copy is true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
_	l. Duaman	Milini	Ruman	April 26, 2001	
	ie Brennan of Person Signing	Sign	ature	Date Signed	
, name	OI FEISOII Signing				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002291 FRAME: 0291

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

In the Matter of:

Applicant: Avantium International B.V.

(by assignment from GSE

Systems, Inc.)

:

Mark: VP VIRTUAL PLANT

(Stylized)

:

Serial Number: 75/729,254 :

NO FEE Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Applicant, Avantium International B.V. (by assignment from GSE Systems, Inc.), hereby appoints KENNETH J. HAUTMAN, PHILIP D. PORTER, ROBERT B. DUNCAN, TIMOTHY J. LOCKHART, CELIA G. SPIRITOS, VALERIE BRENNAN, TIMOTHY J. LYDEN, VICTORIA F. SHECKLER, MICHAEL D. ROMANO, AUDREY E. HAROZ, VANESSA T. HOANG, and CULLEN G. TAYLOR (members of the bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia), RAYMOND A. KURZ, CELINE J. CROWSON, STEVEN P. HOLLMAN, SHELLY L. MCGEE and ANNA J. KURIAN (members of the bar of the District of Columbia), PATRICK K. PERRIN, TRACY B. GRAY and AMY S. KORETZ (members of the bar of the State of Colorado), JAI H. RHO (member of the bar of the State of California), attorneys-at-law and members of the law firm of Hogan & Hartson L.L.P., as domestic representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above-listed application may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant, Avantium International B.V. (by assignment from GSE Systems, Inc.), hereby appoints KENNETH J. HAUTMAN, PHILIP D. PORTER, ROBERT B. DUNCAN,

\\MC - 83140/1 - #174426 v1

9**978% DEMARK**

REEL: 002291 FRAME: 0292

TIMOTHY J. LOCKHART, CELIA G. SPIRITOS, VALERIE BRENNAN, TIMOTHY J. LYDEN, VICTORIA F. SHECKLER, MICHAEL D. ROMANO, AUDREY E. HAROZ, VANESSA T. HOANG, and CULLEN G. TAYLOR (members of the bar of the Commonwealth of Virginia), RAYMOND A. KURZ, CELINE J. CROWSON, STEVEN P. HOLLMAN, SHELLY L. MCGEE and ANNA J. KURIAN (members of the bar of the District of Columbia), PATRICK K. PERRIN, TRACY B. GRAY and AMY S. KORETZ (members of the bar of the State of Colorado), JAI H. RHO (member of the bar of the State of California), attorneys-at-law and members of the law firm of Hogan & Hartson L.L.P., 8300 Greensboro Dr., Suite 1100, McLean, Virginia 22102, to prosecute the above-listed application, to transact all business in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the certificates of registration and renewal for said application. The following attorney should be listed as the primary attorney of record for this application: Valerie Brennan.

Please direct all correspondence to:

Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.

Attn: Box Intellectual Property

8300 Greensboro Drive

Suite 1100

McLean, Virginia 22102

AVANTIUM INTERNATIONAL B.V.

Bv:

Name:

Title:

CEC

-2-

\\MC · 83140/1 · #174426 v1

Date: 25 (1pul 2001

28PRADEMÄRK^{E1:91} 10. 10/97

REEL: 002291 FRAME: 0293

SWY WOLLNYAY

IN THE UNITED STATES TRADEMARK OFFICE

Mark: VP VIRTUAL PLANT

(stylized)

Serial Number: 75-729254

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GSE Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 9189 Red Branch Road, Columbia, Maryland 21045 (the "Assignor"), owns the mark VP VIRTUAL PLANT (stylized), and the federal trademark application thereto that is pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Serial No. 75-729254, filing date June 9, 1999 (the "Mark").

WHEREAS, Avantium International B.V., a company organized and existing under the laws of The Netherlands, with offices at Zekeringstraat 29, 1014 BV, P.O. Box 2915, 1000 CX, Amsterdam, The Netherlands, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, including any applications for registration thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement by and between the parties, of even date herewith, and for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark and the right to sue and collect damages and/or profits for past infringements of the Mark.

3-6-01	GSE SYSTEMS, INC.
Date	By: Mlleum
	Name: Chriz Carmavos
	Title: CED
* *	* * * * * *
Chris Carphan 05 to me personally k	NINA E. SEAY Notary Public Baltimore Co., MD Any Comm. Exps. Jan. 19, 2004

\\MC - 83140/1 - #167811 v1

RECORDED: 04/26/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002291 FRAME: 0294